

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

<hr/>)	
Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma (O-Gah-Pah),))	
a federally recognized Indian nation,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	No. 12-592L
))	
v.))	Hon. Thomas C. Wheeler
))	
The United States,))	
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	
Thomas Charles Bear, et al.,))	
))	
Claimants,))	No. 13-51X
))	
v.))	Hon. Thomas C. Wheeler
))	
The United States,))	
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFF TRIBE’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Table of Exhibits..... iv

Issues 1

Summary of Argument 1

Statement of Undisputed Facts 2

Procedural Background 3

Standard of Review 4

Argument 5

I. The Government is liable for breach of its obligation under the 1833 Treaty to pay the Quapaw Tribe \$1,000 annually for educational purposes 5

 A. The 1833 Treaty obligates the United States to appropriate \$1,000 annually for tribal educational purposes 5

 B. The United States has not made any \$1,000 annual payments to the Tribe since 1932 6

 C. The Quapaw Analysis confirms that the United States has not made this Treaty payment, and the Government admits that it has no records showing that any post-1932 payments have been made..... 7

 D. The Government is liable for breach of its treaty obligation 8

II. The Government is liable for unauthorized disbursements from the Quapaw Tribe’s trust account totaling \$31,680.80 as determined by the Government’s Tribal Trust Funds Reconciliation Project (Arthur Andersen) Report 9

 A. The Arthur Andersen Report identified \$31,680.80 in unauthorized disbursements from the Tribe’s trust accounts..... 9

 B. An independent accountant, hired as part of the Quapaw Analysis, confirmed the \$31,680.80 in unauthorized disbursements and calculated statutory interest of \$903.00 as of 1992..... 11

 C. This Court has held that the United States is bound by the conclusions reached in the Arthur Andersen report..... 11

D. The Government does not dispute that it has no records showing the Tribe authorized these distributions 13

III. The Quapaw Tribe is owed \$70,330.71 for transactions that were not credited to the Tribe’s trust accounts, as set forth in the Quapaw Analysis 14

Conclusion 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 4

Barmag Barmer Maschinenfabrik AG v. Murata Machinery, Ltd.,
731 F.2d 831 (Fed. Cir. 1984) 5

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Ore. v. United States,
248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 13

Long Island Sav. Bank, FSB v. United States,
503 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 4

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 5

Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 629 (2006) 12

Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 1 (2010) 10, 12

Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States,
96 Fed. Cl. at 449 (2010) 10, 12

Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States,
294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 4

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 4, 5

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942)..... 8

Young Dental Mfg. Co. v. Q3 Special Prods.,
112 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 5

Treaties

Treaty with the Quapaw, May 13, 1833, 7 Stat. 424..... 2, 6, 8

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 161a..... 11

Table of Exhibits

Ex. 1: Treaty with the Quapaw, May 13, 1833, 7 Stat. 424.

Ex. 2: Excerpts from Arthur Andersen LLP, Agreed-upon Procedures and Findings Report for Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma, July 1, 1972 through September 30, 1992 (Dec. 31, 1995).

Ex. 3: Plaintiffs/Claimants’ First Set of Requests for Admission (July 9, 2014).

Ex. 4: United States’ Responses and Objections to Plaintiffs/Claimants’ First Set of Requests for Admission (Aug. 27, 2014).

Ex. 5: Excerpts from Deposition of Gregory J. Chavarria, CPA (Nov. 18, 2014).

Ex. 6: Excerpts from Deposition of Paul Yates, Jr. (Dec. 4, 2014).
